Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 3 -0bd F—
Committee Facilities '
Introductinn Nate 4-274-701
Enactmi ]
Enactm: )
MO
To Board of Education
From Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
April 24, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Small Design Contract - Byrens Kim Design Works- Roosevelt
Upper Roofing and Mechanical Unit Replacement Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Design
Contract with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Roosevelt Upper Roofing and Mechanical Unit Replacement Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $12,700.00 increasing previous contract amount
from $16,200.00 to a not to exceed amount of $28,900.00 and revising the end
date from October 12, 2012 through October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

The upper roof and mechanical units are being replaced at the Roosevelt
school site.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Small Design
Contract with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Roosevelt Upper Roofing and Mechanical Unit Replacement Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $12,700.00 increasing previous contract amount
from $16,200.00 to a not to exceed amount of $28,900.00 and revising the end
date from October 12, 2012 through October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Deferred Maintenance

e Small Design Contract including scope of work










Amendiment to Professional Services Contrac Poagee 3ol 1

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works

Billing Rate: Twelve thousand, seven hundred dollars and no cents ($12,700.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the amendment to existing system to be deficient. 1) Preliminary air reading of the existing system,
new mechanical piping, control valves DDC controls, related electrical work and fire alarm interconnection along
with architectural coordination; 2) Amendment to add Division of State Architect fees to contract for quick
submission.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning, accountable for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core i) Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools
x Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district
Oakland Unified School -hat the Contractor does not appear on the

Excluded Parties List af

/j/twu éﬁﬁc /"’M‘é/ 5 Z/[’(Zf)'é

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03







361 17TH STREET OAKLAND CA 94612 510-452-3224

March 13, 2013

Kenya Chatman

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

QOakland, CA 94601

RE: Proposed Amendment 2 - Roosevelt Middle School Roof and Mechanical System
0.U.S8.D. Project # 12111
Proposal for DSA Plan Review Fees
Dear Kenya,
| am providing this amendment #2 proposal to cover our direct expenses to the Division of the State
Architect for Plan Review Fees. As requested by the district, we are issuing the check to expedite the

DSA review process.

Estimated Division of the State Architect Plan Review Fees $3,700.00

Please amend our contract to add $3,700.00

Original Contract Amount 516,200
Amendment No. 1 - Added Mechanical and Electrical
. 59,000
worl =nd coordination.
Amenament No. 2 - Proposal for DSA Plan Review Fees $3,700
TOTAL $28,900 |

Cordially,

Dong E Kim, AlA, LEED AP
President























































LS HLYANY

SO Or e B

77

Proponal 1S 0T

(PLEARE SHETHE ATYACHED PHOPOLATL FHOM )

























